Flygt 2190.010

FLYGT

a xylem brand






Table of Contents

Table of Contents

T INErOAUCHION. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt st ettt et a et a et enen 2
1.1 Specially approved ProdUCES........ciiiiiieee e 2
2 ProdUcCt DeSCriPtioN...cc.cceueirieirieceeteteeeeeteeetseet ettt se st st se st sbe e st se s se e se st s et ssenees 3
2.1 ProdUucts INCIUAEA. ..ottt 3
2.2 ProdUuct denOmMINGtioN......cciueirieiieiieieit ettt 3
3 EXPIlOAEA VIBW ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt s sbesbe st et et e e e e s e ssassessans 4
30T 2090070 ettt ettt 4
4 SPAre Parts.......ociiiiiiiii e 5
T 2790.07T0 ettt ettt etttk b et bttt b ettt et et et et e beteebeteebeseenesenes 5

Flygt 2190.010 Parts List 1



1 Introduction

1 Introduction

Purpose of this manual
The purpose of this manual is to provide necessary information on spare parts and
accessories order.

Disclaimer

Always use genuine Flygt parts. The use of other spare parts or accessories can invalidate
any claims for warranty or compensation. Xylem does not take any responsibility for
damages that are caused by the use of non-original parts. For more information, contact
your local sales and service representative.

Data for ordering spare parts
The following information is needed for spare part orders:

¢ Serial number of the product
e Part number
e Quantity of bulk material, see * in tables

1.1 Specially approved products

Qualification of personnel
Only Xylem or Xylem-authorized service personnel may undertake repair work on
specially approved products.

Dimensional accuracy inspection

Spare parts marked with (Ex) after the part number are subject to dimensional accuracy
inspection when used in specially approved products.
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2 Product Description

2 Product Description

2.1 Products included

Pump model

Standard

MSHA Drainage Sludge

2190.010 X

X

2.2 Product denomination

Reading instruction

In this section, code characters are illustrated accordingly:

X = letter
Y = digit

The different types of codes are marked up with a, b and c. Code parameters are marked

up with numbers.

Codes and parameters

XXYYYY.YYY YYY YYYY

[T ~T1T T T
12 3 4 56
a 3
b g
c 2
Type of Callout Number Indication
Type of code a Sales denomination
b Product code
C Serial number
Parameter 1 Hydraulicend
2 Type of installation
3 Sales code
4 Version
5 Production year
6 Production cycle
7 Running number
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3 Exploded View

3 Exploded View

3.1 2190.010
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4 Spare Parts

4 Spare Parts

4.1 2190.010
L Qty/Version
Pos. No Part. No Denomination
010

1 6406330 Mechanical seal 1
2 58674 02 Mechanical seal 1
3 7133600 Lock washer 1
5 4265200 Connection flange 1
6 823573 Plain washer 6-A4-170 4
7 814830 Hexagon head screw M6X25-A4-70 4
8 827492 0-ring 194.3X5.7 NBR 1
9 817945 Ball bearing 40X90X23 1
10 3368100 Bearing guide 1
1 827410 0-ring 89.1X5.7 NBR 1
12 842317 Ball bearing 55X120X29 2
13 902054 Grease *
14 824419 Supporting washer 55X68X3 1
15 3362902 Bearing cover 1
16 814106 Hexagon head screw M8X25-A2-70 4
17 823516 Plain washer 8-A2-170 4
18 4282217 Inspection screw BRASS 3
19 827038 Plug 3
20 827373 Seal washer 57.15X45.34X3.25 3
21 827390 0-ring 19.2X3 NBR 3
22 9017 52 0il 1SOVG 32 5
23 827503 0-ring 299.3X5.7 NBR 1
26 825912 Retaining ring SGA 55 1
27 3432701 Washer 0.2 MM 2
28 824419 Supporting washer 55X68X3 1
30 78966 01 Stator housing 1
31 7133700 Bearing housing 1
32 814156 Hexagon head screw M12X35-A2-70 6
33 823520 Plain washer 12-A2-170 6
34 7894000 Shaft unit 1
40 3388002 Strainer compl. 1
iy 809528 Stud M12X30-A2-70 3
42 823520 Plain washer 12-A2-170 3
43 822359 Hexagon nut M12-A2-70 3
44 7891400 Diffuser coat. Diffusor material: NBR Applicable to 1

impeller type: Closed
44 7891401 Diffuser coat. Diffusor material: Polyurethane rubber |1

(PU) Applicable to impeller type: Closed
44 3365500 Diffuser coat. Diffusor material: NBR Applicable to 1

impeller type: Semi-open
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4 Spare Parts

q -
Pos. No Part. No Denomination tyNVersion
010
44 3365504 Diffuser coat. Diffusor material: Polyurethane rubber |1
(PU) Applicable to impeller type: Semi-
open
45 7892800 Suction cover Diffusor material: NBR Applicable to 1
impeller type: Closed
Diffusor material: Polyurethane rubber
(PU) Applicable to impeller type: Closed
45 3800403 Suction cover Diffusor material: NBR Applicable to 1
impeller type: Semi-open
45 3800405 Suction cover Diffusor material: Polyurethane rubber |1
(PU) Applicable to impeller type: Semi-
open
46 827500 0-ring 269.3X5.7 NBR Applicable to impeller type: Closed 1
46 827499 0-ring 259.3X5.7 NBR Applicable to impeller type: Semi-open |1
47 827508 0-ring 399.3X5.7 NBR 1
48 844656 Stud M12X80-A2-70 6
49 822359 Hexagon nut M12-A2-70 6
52 822359 Hexagon nut M12-A2-70 6
53 823520 Plain washer 12-A2-170 6
54 814155 Hexagon head screw M12X30-A2-70 6
55 8095 64 Stud M16X110-A2-70 6
56 823523 Plain washer 16-A2-A-170 6
57 822361 Hexagon nut M16-A2-70 6
58 3365706 0il housing coated Diffusor material: NBR 1
58 3365709 Qil housing coated Diffusor material: Polyurethane rubber |1
(PU)
59 820032 Hex.socket hd screw M8X20-A2-70 6
60 827502 0-ring 289.3X5.7 NBR 1
67 823520 Plain washer 12-A2-170 2
68 814155 Hexagon head screw M12X30-A2-70 2
70 6474302 Stator 25-18-2a Stator 6-leads 3-phase 50 Hz 2-poles 1
220V-230V D 380V-400VY
70 6474311 Stator 25-18-2a Stator 12-leads 3-phase 60 Hz 2-poles |1
220V-230v D//
Stator 12-leads 3-phase 60 Hz 2-poles
440V-460V DSER 380V-400V Y/
70 6474301 Stator 25-18-2a Stator 6-leads 3-phase 50 Hz 2-poles 1
415V-440V D
Stator 6-leads 3-phase 50 Hz 2-poles
380V-400V D 660V-690VY
Stator 6-leads 3-phase 60 Hz 2-poles
440V-480V D
70 6474307 Stator 25-18-2a Stator 6-leads 3-phase 50 Hz 2-poles 1
500V D
Stator 6-leads 3-phase 60 Hz 2-poles
575V-600V D
70 6474312 Stator 25-18-2a Stator 6-leads 3-phase 50 Hz 2-poles 1
525V-550V D 1000V'Y
71 834236 End sleeve 0.75 MM2; L=6 MM 2
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4 Spare Parts

Pos. No Part. No Denomination QtyVersion
010
72 834230 End sleeve 6 MM2; L=10 MM 6
72 834229 End sleeve 4 MM2; L=10 MM 6
72 834228 End sleeve 2.5 MM2; L=7 MM 6
73 940517 Insulating hose D=20 MM *
74 2711000 Protective disc 1
80 8082100 Impeller B-impeller Closed 50Hz 3-phase 1
Material Hard-Iron TM Curve code: 251
80 8082101 Impeller B-impeller Closed 60Hz 3-phase 1
Material Hard-Iron TM Curve code: 253
80 4143806 Impeller B-impeller Semi-open 50Hz 3-phase 1
Material Hard-Iron TM Curve code: 259
80 4143907 Impeller B-impeller Semi-open 50Hz 3-phase 1
Material Hard-Iron TM Curve code: 261
B-impeller Semi-open 60Hz 3-phase
Material Hard-Iron TM Curve code: 261
80 4753612 Impeller B-impeller Semi-open 50Hz 3-phase 1
Material stainless steel (ASTM 316L)
Curve code: 270
80 4753613 Impeller B-impeller Semi-open 60Hz 3-phase 1
Material stainless steel (ASTM 316L)
Curve code: 271
81 7201401 Sleeve unit 1
84 815693 Hexagon head screw M12X80-A4-80 1
85 823705 Plain washer 12-A2-170 1
90 3365102 Bearing housing upp. 1
95 809556 Stud M16X70-A2-70 6
96 823523 Plain washer 16-A2-A-170 6
97 822361 Hexagon nut M16-A2-70 6
98 426 8200 Con.term.board unit 1
99 827481 0-ring 139.5X3 NBR 1
100 814106 Hexagon head screw M8X25-A2-70 4
101 823516 Plain washer 8-A2-170 4
102 3367500 Plate 1
103 7893600 Cover Auxiliary cable entry: No 1
Auxiliary cable: N/A
103 7893601 Cover Auxiliary cable entry: Yes 1
Auxiliary cable: Plugged
104 827490 0-ring 184.3X5.7 NBR 1
105 814156 Hexagon head screw M12X35-A2-70 4
106 823520 Plain washer 12-A2-170 4
107 823092 Lifting eye bolt M16 2
108 63068 00 Data plate USE 6306801 AS SPARE PART 1
109 822088 Drive screw 4X5-A2/A4 2
110 3407100 Instruction plate 1
112 7751304 Connection plate 1
113 3059800 Gland screw 1
114 824050 Plain washer 12.5X20.5X2-A2-70 2
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4 Spare Parts

Pos. No Part. No Denomination QtyVersion
010
115 843525 Seal sleeve (10)-12 MM 1
116 2829600 Plate 2
17 2829500 Plug 1
118 3368800 Outer casing compl. 1
119 827508 0-ring 399.3X5.7 NBR 1
120 6674001 Sticker 2
121 8003100 Sticker 2
130 814156 Hexagon head screw M12X35-A2-70 4
131 823705 Plain washer 12-A2-170 4
132 64217 04 Entrance flange 2
132 6421704 Entrance flange 1
133 824082 Plain washer (32)-34 MM 4-8
133 824069 Plain washer (33)-35 MM 4-8
133 824071 Plain washer (37)-39 MM 4
134 841803 Seal sleeve (23)-26 MM 2-4
134 841804 Seal sleeve (26)-29 MM 2-4
134 841806 Seal sleeve (32)-35 MM 2-4
134 841807 Seal sleeve (36)-38 MM 2
134 841805 Seal sleeve (29)-32 MM 2
135 5979802 Sleeve 1-2
136 827463 0-ring 49.5X3 NBR 2
137 7893700 Cover 1
138 9419 80 Motor cable subcab 7G6+5(2X0,5) 24-26mm *
138 9419 81 Motor cable subcab 4G10+5(2X0,5) 24-26mm *
138 9419 82 Motor cable subcab 4G16+5(2X0.5) 26-28mm *
138 941983 Motor cable subcab 4G25+5(2X0,5) 32-34mm *
138 9419 84 Motor cable subcab 4G35+5(2X0,5) 35-37mm *
138 942109 Motor cable subcab 6AWG/3-2-1-GC 30-32mm *
138 942110 Motor cable 4AWG/3-2-1-GC 32,80-34,80mm *
138 941992 Motor cable subcab 24-26mm *
S3X10+3X10/3+5(4X0,5)
138 941994 Motor cable subcab 29-3Tmm *
S3X25+3X16/3+5(4X0,5)
138 942056 Motor cable subcab 4G6+2X1,5 24-26mm *
139 829774 Cap 24X45 MM PVC 1-2
139 829776 Cap 26X45 MM PVC 1-2
139 8297 81 Cap 32X45 MM PVC 1-2
139 829784 Cap 35X45 MM PVC 1
139 829780 Cap 30X45 MM PVC 1
139 8297 82 Cap 33X45 MM PVC 1
140 814852 Hexagon head screw 1-2
141 834230 End sleeve 6 MM2; L=10 MM 6
141 834235 End sleeve 10 MM2; L=12 MM 3-6
141 834239 End sleeve 16 MM2; L=12 MM 3-6
141 834234 End sleeve 25 MM2; L=15 MM 3-6
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4 Spare Parts

Pos. No Part. No Denomination QtyVersion
010
141 834221 End sleeve 35 MM2; L=18 MM 3
141 8242 39 Plain washer (16)-18 MM 3
142 834238 End sleeve 1.5 MM2; L=7 MM 2
142 834236 End sleeve 0.75 MM2; L=6 MM 2
142 834230 End sleeve 6 MM2; L=10 MM 2
143 834362 Cable lug UL/CSA 0.50-1.65 MM2 M6 1
143 834359 Cable lug UL/CSA 2.62-6.64 MM2 Mé 1
144 817935 Cable lug 4-6 MM2 M8 1-2
144 817931 Cable lug 10 MM2 M3 1-2
144 817932 Cable lug 16 MM2 M8 1-2
144 817934 Cable lug 25 MM2 M3 1-2
144 834272 Cable lug 35 MM2 M102 1
145 940330 Shrink hose ID=12 MM *
146 940333 Shrink hose ID=3.2 MM *
147 930078 Shrink hose ID=9.5 MM *
148 834262 Closed-end splice 0.33-0.82(AWG 2
22-18)L=18
149 6815800 Plate SENSOR CONNECTED T1-T2 2
151 827086 Cap 6X16 MM PVC 1
151 827087 Cap 7X16 MM PVC 1
152 814824 Hexagon head screw M6X12-A4-70 1
160 807 6900 Discharge connection 4" HOSE DN 100 aluminium 1
160 3366200 Discharge connection 1SO G4A DN 100 aluminium 1
160 3366202 Discharge connection NPT 4-8 DN 100 aluminium 1
161 814156 Hexagon head screw M12X35-A2-70 4
162 823520 Plain washer 12-A2-170 4
164 3367300 Gasket 1
165 831934 Coupling part STORTZ ISO G4 1
170 6082303 Stand 1
800 7894500 0-ring kit 1
801 2901500 Zinc anode kit 1
816 7894108 Wear part kit 1
816 7894109 Wear part kit 1
816 7894110 Wear part kit 1
816 7894111 Wear part kit 1
817 7894300 Hydraulic repair kit HT CLOSED 50/60HZ 1
NBR
817 7894301 Hydraulic repair kit HT CLOSED 50/60HZ 1
PU
817 7922300 Hydraulic repair kit HT SEMI-OPEN 1
50/60HZ NBR
817 7922301 Hydraulic repair kit HT SEMI-OPEN 1
50/60HZ PU
900 7978900 Basic repair kit 1
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